

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
MIDLAND / ODESSA DIVISION

---

STATE OF TEXAS, AND MAYO )  
 PHARMACY INC., A NORTH DAKOTA )  
 CORPORATION, )  
     *Plaintiffs;* )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity )  
 as Secretary of Health and Human Services; )  
 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF )  
 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; )  
 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF )  
 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE )  
 FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, )  
     *Defendants.* )

---

No. 7:23-cv-00022-DC

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**BACKGROUND..... 2**

    A. HHS Office for Civil Rights (“OCR”) and the Laws It Enforces..... 2

    B. OCR’s Enforcement Procedures and Investigatory Process..... 3

    C. The Pharmacy Guidance..... 4

    D. HHS’s Press Release..... 5

    E. Procedural History..... 5

**MOTION TO DISMISS STANDARDS..... 6**

**ARGUMENT..... 7**

I. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Claims for Lack of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(1)..... 7

    A. Plaintiffs lack standing ..... 7

        1. *Texas lacks standing*..... 7

        2. *Mayo lacks standing* ..... 10

    B. Plaintiffs’ claims are unripe ..... 11

    C. Plaintiffs fail to challenge agency action that is reviewable under the APA ..... 12

        1. *Neither the pharmacy guidance nor the press release is final agency action*..... 12

        2. *Judicial review is unavailable here because Congress provided an adequate, alternative remedy for plaintiffs to obtain judicial review*..... 14

II. The Court Should Dismiss Mayo’s RFRA Claim Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) Because Mayo Does Not Plausibly Allege That the Pharmacy Guidance Violates RFRA..... 16

III. The Court Should Dismiss Mayo’s RFRA Claim Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(3) Because This District Is Not a Proper Venue for That Claim..... 18

**CONCLUSION..... 20**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ambraco, Inc. v. Bossclip B.V.*,  
570 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 7

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 6

*Atl. Marine Const. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Tex.*,  
571 U.S. 49 (2013)..... 19

*Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC*,  
143 S. Ct. 890 (2023) ..... 15

*Babbitt v. Farm Workers*,  
442 U.S. 289 (1979) ..... 7

*Bank of La. v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp.*,  
919 F.3d 916 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 16

*Barber v. Bryant*,  
860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 9

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 6, 17

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997) ..... 12, 14

*Bowen v. Mass.*,  
487 U.S. 879 (1988) ..... 14

*Broadway Nat’l Bank v. Plano Encryption Techs., LLC*,  
173 F. Supp. 3d 469 (W.D. Tex. 2016) ..... 7

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*,  
573 U.S. 682 (2014) ..... 17

*California v. Texas*,  
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) ..... 7, 9

*Cell Science Sys. Corp. v. La. Health Serv.*,  
804 F. App’x 260 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 6

*Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA*,  
493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 13–14

*Choice Inc. v. Greenstein*,  
691 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2012) .....6

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....7

*Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.*,  
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....5

*ENTU Auto Servs., Inc. v. PicMyRide.Biz, LLC*,  
No. 15-cv-77, 2015 WL 1638179 (E.D. La. Apr. 13, 2015) .....19

*Gault v. Yamunaji, LLC*,  
No. 09-cv-78, 2009 WL 10699952 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2009) .....19

*Gremillion v. Lockheed Martin Corp. Grp. Benefits Plan*,  
No. 14-cv-2987, 2015 WL 3863375 (E.D. La. June 22, 2015) .....19

*Hinojosa v. Horn*,  
896 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 14, 15

*Holloway v. Gunnell*,  
685 F.2d 150 (5th Cir. 1982) .....18

*Home Builders Ass’n of Miss., Inc. v. City of Madison*,  
143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998) .....6

*Jarkeesy v. SEC*,  
803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....16

*La. State v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
834 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 12, 13

*Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.*,  
443 U.S. 173 (1979) .....19

*Menchaca v. Chrysler Credit Corp.*,  
613 F.2d 507 (5th Cir. 1980) .....6

*Monk v. Huston*,  
340 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 11, 12

*Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. EPA*,  
635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011) .....13

*Olberding v. Ill. Cent. R. Co.*,  
346 U.S. 338 (1953) .....19

*Painter v. Whitley*,  
686 F. Supp. 150 (E.D. La. 1988).....16

*Petersen v. Johnson*,  
57 F.4th 225 (5th Cir. 2023) .....7

*Seamon v. Upham*,  
563 F. Supp. 396 (E.D. Tex. 1983)..... 19, 20

*Smit v. SXSX Holdings, Inc.*,  
903 F.3d 522 (5th Cir. 2018) .....17

*State v. Rettig*,  
987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*,  
142 S. Ct. 1308 (2022) .....13

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus (“SBA List”)*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014) ..... 7, 9

*Texas v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission*,  
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) .....14

*Texas v. United States*,  
523 U.S. 296 (1998) .....12

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) .....8

*Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich*,  
510 U.S. 200 (1994) ..... 15, 16

*Tucker v. U.S. Dep’t of Army*,  
42 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 1994).....18

*U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.*,  
578 U.S. 590 (2016) .....13

*U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Hunter*,  
171 F.2d 793 (5th Cir. 1949) .....18

*U.S. ex rel. King v. Univ. of Texas Health Sci. Ctr.*,  
907 F. Supp. 2d 846 (S.D. Tex. 2012)  
*aff’d*, 544 F. App’x 490 (5th Cir. 2013) .....16

*Walmart Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
21 F.34th 300, 312 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 11, 12

**Federal Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 704 .....12, 14–15

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) ..... 4

20 U.S.C. § 1683.....16

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e) .....18

28 U.S.C. § 1406.....20

29 U.S.C. § 794(a) ..... 2

29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2).....16

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1..... 10, 17

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-2.....16

42 U.S.C. § 18116(a) ..... 2–3

**State Statutes**

N.D. Sen. Bill No. 2150, § 1 (enacted Apr. 24, 2023),  
*available at* <https://legiscan.com/ND/text/SB2150/2023> ..... 8

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 245.002(1)(C) ..... 8

**Regulations**

45 C.F.R. §§ 80.1–80.13 ..... 3

45 C.F.R. § 80.6 ..... 4

45 C.F.R. § 80.7 ..... 3, 4

45 C.F.R. § 80.8 ..... 3, 4, 15

45 C.F.R. § 80.9 ..... 3, 15

45 C.F.R. § 80.10 ..... 4, 15

45 C.F.R. § 80.11 ..... 4

45 C.F.R. pt. 84 ..... 2

45 C.F.R. § 84.61 ..... 3

45 C.F.R. pt. 86 ..... 4

45 C.F.R. § 91.46.....3

45 C.F.R. pt. 92 .....3

45 C.F.R. § 92.2.....3

45 C.F.R. § 92.5.....3

**Other Authorities**

*Nondiscrimination in Health Programs & Activities,*  
81 Fed. Reg. 31,376 (May 18, 2016) .....10

*Nondiscrimination in Health & Health Educ. Programs or Activities, Delegation of Auth.,*  
85 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 19, 2020).....10

*Nondiscrimination in Health Programs & Activities,*  
87 Fed. Reg. 47,824 (Aug. 4, 2022) ..... 3, 10
